EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0281-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN103044400

Page1of 2
CASE NO.: 39158

RESPONDENT NAME: ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_ AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

County

regarding this facility location.

76028

SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator; Mr. Philip Aldridge, Enfowement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512)
239-0855; Ms, Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr, Anwar Q, Ali, Owner, Big Country Mart, 4624 East Farm-to-Market Road 1187, Burleson, Texas

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

__ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Big Country Mart, 4624 East Farm-to-Market Road 1187, Burleson, Tarrant

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on September 27, 2010, No comments were received.

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/3-23-08%app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0281-PST-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
- TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
__Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: January 21, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: February 1, 2010 (NOL)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to maintain Stage I records
at the Station. Specifically the
Respondent did not maintain the Stage
11 test results and the daily inspection
log [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(5)
and (6) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY
CopE § 382.085(b)].

2)Failed to verify proper operation of
Stage 1I equipment at least once every
12 months. Specifically, the last annual
Stage 1l test was conducted on
February 20, 2008 [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE § 115.245(2) and TEX, HEALTH &
Sarery CopE § 382.085(b)].

2)Failed to prevent avoidable gasoline
leaks, as detected by smell, anywhere
in the liquid transfer or vapor balance
system. Specifically, odors were
detected via sinell from dispenser no. 1
due to the nozzle missing the spout and
boot [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

115.242(4) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b}].

4)Failed to maintain the Stage Il vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition and free of defects that
would impair the effectiveness of the
system. Specifically, the face plate on
dispenser no. 3 was missing [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CopE § 115.242(3)(D) and TEX.
HEaLTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(Db}].

Total Assessed: $6,171

Total Deferred: $1,234
X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $142 (remaining $4,795 due in

95 monthly payments of $137 each)

Person Compliance History
Classification

__ High _X_Average __TPoor
Site Compliance History
Classification

__High X Average __ Poor
Major Source: __ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a.Began maintaining all Stage 11

| records at the Station on January 21,

2010;

b.Repaired the Stage II equipment on
dispenser nos. 1 and 3 on February 25,
2010; and

c. Successfully conducted the required
annual testing of the Stage II
equipment on February 25, 2010.

execsuny3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: 46047




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

gl Folicy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

ned| 8:Feb2010 [
PCW| 23-ALg-2010

No. of Violations .
Order Type 1680

Government/Non-Profit|No.
Enf. Coordinator|F

EC's Team|Ef
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum [ $10,000 |

Media Program(s) [Estid
Multi-Mediaf " =< - T

Penalty Calculatlon Section

mounts $1 1UU T

*Cappe at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance

$5,075

L] $1,096
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage. _
Not | Recommended-enhancementlo capture avoided cost.of compliance. |
oles i associated with vielation.mo. 2. :

Final Penalty Amount | $6,171

$6,171

-$1,234

Notes : Deferral offered for-expedited settiement.

$4,937




0. 12-Feb-2010 o ot No. 2010-0281-PST-E

Compliance History Worksheet

Palicy Raevision 2 {Sepfember 2002)
PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

& Enhancementi{Subto e
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar viotations as those in the current enforcement action | 1 : 59%
NOVs {number of NOVs meefing criteria) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (pumber of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria) °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory (0] 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability[
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments. tcriteria) 2
-and- Congent - . \ -
" Decrees |AnY adjudicated fina) court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal (03 0%
_ government
_Conhvictions. |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts) 0 0%
Emissions Chronic excassive emissions events (humber of events) L 0%
|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
: audits for which notices were submilted)
Audits. :
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for whichi violations were disclosed)
Pleasé EnterYes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more Ne 0%
Voluntary con-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al No 0% -
Other special assistance program T
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program Ne 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| N 0%
environmental requirements ' e ’

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)| 5%

Compliance |

History
Notes

Enhancement for one: NOV with-same or similar viclations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7} 5% |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[ 0% |




0. 2010-0281-PST-E £2PC)
Policy Revision 2 {Sepfember 2602)
PCW Revislon Cofober 30, 2008

srdinator: Phillp Aldridge
Violation Number][ - 1 E

Rule Cita{S). 55 Tex. Admiin. Code § 115:248(5) and (6) aid Tex; Healih:& Safety Gode'§ 382.085(5)

—_— ' Failed o maintain Stage Il records ats the Statron Specnfcal]y, the Respondent d|d not
Violation Descrlption - malntaln the Siage ll test results and:the. da||y |nspect|on log. .

Base Penalty $10,000]

Release

Major Moderate Minor
Actual|| R o
Potentiall[~ "~ T Percent

Major Moderats Minor

R RN S| Percent

“Falsification

Matrix

D(}° :
Notes 100%:ofthe mle.requ!remen.twas._not met

mark only one
with an x

- Violation Base Penalty! $1,000

One single-evernt is-resommended hased-on-documentation of the victation during the January 21, 2010 |
investigation.

Befure NOV Nov o EDPRP.'SeltIernent
Extraordinary(|

thiEffots

ordinan|— x T
NIA : (mark with %)

The Respondent came into-compliance: ¢n January 21, 2010

Notes priar o the NOE dated Febuary 1, 2040.

Violation Subtotal 5750

Estimated EB Amount| 30} Violation Final Penalty Total $073

§ $973

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Buildings
Other (as neaded)
Englneering/construction
Land

Racord Keeping System
Tralning/3

ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart
.- 39158

RN103044400

500

_ 20-Jan-2010" { 21-Jan-2040
eSS

Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesiequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Qther {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Estimated: cost to maintain Stage 1l records at the Stafion. The Date Required is ane day prior to-the iﬁvestigation'
date and the. Final Date is the-date of compliance.

B 3‘-ANN

UALIZE [1]:avoided costs before éntéring-item (except:for:ol
. 0.00- 30 :

0.00 30

0.00 | o]

{.00: 0

0.00 b0

0.00 f 50

000 ¢ 50

$500]

$0]




otket No: 2010-0281-PST-E ERoWE
Foiicy Ravision 2 (September 2602)

PCW Ravislon Qctober 30, 2068

Violation Number EN

Rule Cite(s)| :

Violatlon Description :

Release Major

Base Penalty 510,000

arm
Minor

Actual:

‘Moderate

Potentialj-

Percent

Percent

Matrix
Notes

exposed 1a: pe]lutants which W :exde ad: le\lrer thatare
k ¥ a8ia result of the walation

Aﬁfﬁﬁf

g $7,500]
[ $2,500

— JINumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penaltyi $2,500

Cne annual event is.recommended:far the :period :preceding the January 21, 2010 invesiigation date.

10:0% | Rediiction:
Befora NOV NOV 1o EDPRP!SEilIemem COffar

Jimark with x)

The Respongdent-came:inle:compliance on Febryary 25, 2010,

Violation Subtotal

$2,250

Extraordinary
Ordinary][
N/A
Moies
fit (EB) fof this vioktion

Statutory

Estimated EB Amount|

Violation Flnal Penalty Total $2,588

$1,008]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)l $2,888]




quipmen
Buildings
Other (as neaded)
Englneeringiconstruction
Land

Recard Keeping System
Training/Sampling
RemadiationiDIsposat
Permlt Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

39168
RN103044400
Petroleum Storage Tank

ORP dba Big Country Mart

enefil

- ANNUALIZE [1] avoldod co5ts hefore Sntering ftem (sxcept for ohe-iie

Notes for AVOIDED cosks

Approx. Cest of Compliance

Disposal 0.00 50 $0 50
Parsonnel -0.00° $0. $0 O
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling .0.00 30 $0 9]
Suppliesfequipment R 0.00 $0: $0 50
Financial Assurance {21 || i i : 0.00 $0: %0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] [ $1.000, [ 21-Feb:2009 ][ 25-Feb-2010 1.93 | $96 $1,000 $4.,096
Other [as needed) || ; ] ] . 0.00 50 50 50

éEsttmated-avoided cost for annual tasting: of Stage Il equipment.. The Date Required is the due date for'the-Siage
' Trannual testing. The:Final Dateris the date-of complidnce:

[ $1,000]

$1,006]




Screening Date 12-Feb-2010 Docket No. 2010-0281-PST-E PCW
Respondent ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Blg Country Mart Policy Feevision 2 {Sonieniber 2002)
Case ID No. 39158 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103044400
Media [Statute) Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Philip Aldridge
Viclation Number 3
Ruls Cite(s)
30 Tex. Admin, Code § 115.242(4) and Tex. Haalth & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

1 Failed to prevent avoldable gasoline leaks, as detected by smell, anywhere in the liquid
Violatlon Description transfer or vapor balance system. Specifically, odors were-detacted via smell from
dispenser no. 1 due to the nozzle missing the spout and boot,

Base Penalty $10,000
>> Environmenfal, P Al Wi '
Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual X

Potential Percont 10%!

»»>Programmafic Matiix :
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

( ]l I Il If Percent

Matrix Human health or the environment has heen exposed fo insignificant amounts of pellutants which do not
Motes exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmantal receptors as a result of the violation,

Adjustment| £6,000]

; F000

Violation Events

Mumber of Vilation Events Number of viclation days

dally.-
waekly. -
monthly
mark only one

wihanx | § duarterly. X Violation Base Penalty 1,000

semiannua.
annual
single event

One quarterly event Is recommended based on documentation of the violatien during the January 21, 2610
investigation to the February 12, 2010 screenlng date.

‘Good Faith Efforts to Comiply [ 10.0%|Redusiion ' $100

Before NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offar

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
N/A {maric with x)

Notes|| The Respendent came into compliance on February 25, 2010.

Vialation Subtotal

‘Ecohomic Benefit (EB] fot this Violation - 7 Statdtery Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount| $2] Violation Flnal Penalty Total| £1,155]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for [imits)§ $1,165




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart
Case ID No. 35158
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN103044400

i . Media Petroleum Storage Tank ! Porcent Interest Years of
Viclation No, 3 i Depreciation -
. 5.0| 16
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs  EB Amount
Item Description  No commas or §
Delaved Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings C,00 30 0
Other (as noeded) $255 21-Jan-2010 25-Feb-2010Q .10 0 2
Englneering/constructien 0.00 0 0
Land 0,00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remad|ation/Disposal Q.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 50
Otlher (as needed) 0.00 ] 30

Estimated cost to-replace the Stage Il nozzle on dispenser no. 1. The Date Required Is the Investigation date.

Notes for DELAYED costs ‘the Final Date Is the dats of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 V] $0 $0
Persannal . 0.00 o] $0 50
Inspection/RepertingiSampling 0.00 0 0 Q
Suppllestequipment 0.00 0 ¢ 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 0
QNE-TIME avolded cests [3] .00 50 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0 0

Netes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $285| TOTAL $2|




' 12-Feb-2010

139158
_RN103044400

Violation Numberll 4 il

12010-0281-PST-E =BCWa

Poalicy Revision 2 {Seplembar 2002)
FPCW Revision Gclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)|}

Violation Description

Release

Actualll. "

Major

Moderate

Potentiall[=

viful:_atlom

Number of Violation Eventsj|_

_|INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Vlolation Base Penalty! $1,000

‘One-quarterly-event’is resommended based on-dogurhentation of the vislation during the Jam’jary 24,2010
investigation tothie Febroary 12; 2010 sereening:date. !

toGomply= - 10.0% Reicik
Befora NOV___NOV to EDPRP/Setliem
Extraordinary
Crdinary ¥ BES
N/A] Jlemark with x)
Notes|| The Respendentcameinto compliance.on Eebruary 25, 2040,
Violation Subtotal $900
BénéfitEBTIoEIhis violation Statuiory LimitFest===

$2] Violation Final Penalty Totall $1,1585

Estimated EB Amount|

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for llmits)l $1,155]



39198
RN103044400

glaved:Cost S
Equipment 30
Bulldings : 0.00 30
Other {as needed) ([ $285 - 21-Jan-2010 25-Feb-2010-_{[ 0,10 50
Englneering/construction ) ; 0.00 $0:
Land 0.00 0
Record Keaplng System  |[ 0,00° $0:
TralningiSampling  |[ 0.00 0
Remedlatlon/Dlsposal I J 0.00. 30
Permit Costs [ 0.00 $0
Other (as neaded) 0.00. 30

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to-replace:the ‘Stage I faceplate on dispenser- no. 3. the Date Required s the fivastigation date.
The Final:Date s the date of compliance.

Avoided Cosfs:i:-  ANNUALIZE {1] avoided costs beforeientering: itém'(except for onetinie avoide
Disposal j I I 0.00 30 : 30 $0:
Persennel R T . || 0.00 $0 30 $0°
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0,00 [ $0- 0 $0:
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 | $0. 0 30
ONE-TIVME avoided costs [3] 0.00 | 30 30 o
Other (as needad) $0: _ 30 0:

Notes for AVOIDED costs

0.00 [

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$285]

52|




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

ID Number{s):

Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance History Prepared:

Compliance History Report

CN601583354 ANUM TEXAS CORP Classification: AVERAGE

Rating: 3.00

RN103044400 Big Country Mart Classification: AVERAGE

Site Rating: 3.00

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK
REGISTRATION

REGISTRATION

46047

4824 East Farm-to-Market Road 1187, BURLESON, TX, 76028

REGION 04 - DFW METRCPLEX

February 23, 2010

Agengy Decision Requiting Gompliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: February 09, 2005 to February 09, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Coniact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Philip Aldridge Phone: (512) 239-0855
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five yaar compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperaior? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operatar(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or cperator occur? NIA
6. Rating Date: 91/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Qrdets, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NfA
GC. Chronic excessive emissions avents.
NFA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, Na.)
1 02M4/2006 (452209)
2 02/01/2010 (789612)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date:  02/13/2006 (452208) CNB01583354
Self Report? NO Classificaticn:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter G 115.248(1)
Description: Failure to ensure at least one facility representative receive fraining and instruction in the

operation and maintenance of the Stage |l vapor recovery system by successfully
completing a training course approved by the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ).

Moderate

Self Report? NO Classification:

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(A)

Description: Failure to provida and maintain the Stage |l vapor recovery system in proper operating
condition, including the absence or disconnection of any component that is a part of the
approved system.

F. Environmental audits.
NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A



H. Voluntary on-site comptiance assessment dates.
N/A
I. Participaticn in a voluntary pellution rediction program.
N/A
J Early complianice.
NIA
Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A



IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ANUM TEXAS CORP DBA BIG §

COUNTRY MART §

RIN103044400 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0281-PST-E

L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its égenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,
through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together

stipulate that:

I. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 4624 East
Farm-to-Market Road 1187 in Burleson, Tarrant County, Texas (the "Station").

2. The Station consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
February 6, 2010,

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the eniry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.



ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Couniry Mart
DOCKET NO. 2010-0281-PST-E
Page 2

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand One Hundred Seventy-One Dollers
($6,171) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
(“Allegations™), The Respondent has paid One Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($142) of the
administrative penalty and One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($1,234) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order, If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($4,795) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Thirty-Seven
Dollars ($137) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the
remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and
payable without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constifutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8, The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a seitlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission. -

9. The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Began maintaining all Stage Il records at the Station on January 21, 2010;

b. Repaired the Stage II equipment on dispenser nos. 1 and 3 on February 25, 2010; and

c. Successfully conducted the required annual testing of the Stage II equipment on February
25, 2010.
10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of

the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

11. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.



ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart
DOCKET NO. 2010-0281-PST-E

Page 3

II. ALLEGATIONS
As operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to maintain Stage IT records at the Station, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.246(5) and (6) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 21, 2010, Specifically the Respondent did not maintain the
Stage II test results and the daily inspection log.

Failed to verify proper operation of Stage II equipment at least once every 12 months, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 21, 2010, Specifically, the last annual
Stage [T test was conducted on February 20, 2003,

Failed to prevent avoidable gasoline leaks, as detected by smell, anywhere in the liquid transfer or
vapor balance system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(4) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 21,
2010. Specifically, odors were detected via smell from dispenser no. 1 due to the nozzle missing
the spout and boot.

Failed to maintain the Stage IT vapor recovery system in proper operating condition and free of
defects that would impair the effectivencss of the system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.242(3)(D) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documenied during an
investigation conducted on January 21, 2010, Specifically, the face plate on dispenser no. 3 was
missing.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT (" Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS .

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this adminisirative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart, Docket No. 2010-0281-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088



ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart
DOCKET NO. 2010-0281-PST-E

Page 4

2.

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay. '

The Bxecutive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective unfil the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constituies
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



a7/19/201@ 28:33 18174838782 ANUM CORPORATION BIG PAGE

TCEQ ENFORCEMENT - Fax:512-2359-0134 Jul 20 2019  9:33 P. 0B

ANUM TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart
DQCKET NO. 2010-0281-PST-E
Page 5

SITGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Fol the Commission

O [ncllun 9z]2010

For t@ccutive Director Date I

" 1, the undersigned, have read and understand the atrached Agreed Order. | am awthorized to agree 10 the
atthched Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree 10 the terms

.anfl conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
pehalty arount, is materially relying on such representation,

I Mso understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
tn*.ely pey the penaity amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on complianee history;

. Greater sorutiny of any permit applications submitted:

. Referral of this case to the Attomey General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penaities, and/or attomey fees, or to a collection agency;

- Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Auvtomatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of & any future enforccmcm actnons and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
Inladdition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminat prosecution.

><4|h/4{*'L o o t}/;za 2o({o’

Sifnature Date
d‘féﬂlu»ﬂ- CO- n { ON lN&/{
me (Printed or typed) Title
A thorized Representative of N
M TEXAS CORP dba Big Country Mart

Indtructions: Send the original, signed Agrecd Order with penalty payment to the Fmanclal Administration Division, Revenucs
Seftion at th addross {n Scetion IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.






	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20

